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Under the conditions specified by law, the Board of Zoning Appeals will be conducting a hybrid in-person and virtual hearing using the WebEx Platform. IF YOU WISH TO PARTICIPATE AND OR GIVE TESTIMONY THROUGH WEBEX, contact the Board of Zoning Appeals office and request the link at 216-664-2580 by noon on May 9, 2025.  You can also email us boardofzoningappeals@clevelandohio.gov. 

The in-person hearing will be held in Room 514 in City Hall. Bring proper ID to enter the building.

Those individuals not planning to attend are encouraged to view one of the live streams:

http://www.clevelandohio.gov/CityofCleveland/Home/Government/CityAgencies/CityPlanningCommission/ZoningAppeals
Or https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCB8ql0Jrhm_pYIR1OLY68bw/
Calendar No. 25-071:                     11101 (aka 11105)  Lorain Ave.                  Ward 11
                                                                                                                                 Danny Kelly   
CLE Ohio Properties LLC, owner, proposes to demolish existing one-story building and construct a 1,596 square foot building to accommodate a four-bay auto repair shop adjacent to existing car repair and auto sales in a Local Retail Business District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 343.01(b) which states that Motor Vehicle Sales and Repair Shop is not permitted in a Local Retail Business District but is first permitted in General Retail District if located 100 feet from a residential district per section 343.11 (b)(2)(1)(3). 

2. Section 343.14 (a)(1) which states that where said use is permitted a solid board on board wood fence or brick or stone wall at least six (6) feet in height must be placed along any property line abutting a Residence District, in addition to any otherwise required landscaping (10 foot wide transition strip where it abuts a residential district). 

3. Section 343.14 (2) which states that no motor vehicle repair activity shall occur within ten (10) feet of a Residence District.
4. Section 359.01 which states that expansion/addition of Non-Conforming use Requires BZA approval.

Calendar No. 25-072:                              3809 Clinton Ave.                         Ward 3
                                                                                                                          Kerry McCormack 
Jason Rohal, owner, proposes to erect an open front porch and mudroom addition to existing single-family residence in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 
1. Section 357.09(b)(2)(C)  which states that required the required interior Side Yard is 3 feet where the appellant is proposing 1 foot. 
Calendar No. 25-073:                            11609 Corlett Ave.                                   Ward 2
                                                                                                                            Kevin Bishop
Harold Price owners, propose to change of use from store to carry-out restaurant in C1 Multi-Family Residential. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 337.03 which states that Restaurant is not permitted in Multi-Family District but is first permitted in Local Retail District 343.01(b)(2)(F)
2.  Section 349.04(f) which states that 5 parking spaces are required and none are proposed. 

3.  Section 349.07(c)(3) which states that the maximum width of a driveway shall be thirty (30) feet measured at right angles to the angle of the driveway entrance. Such driveway shall have an apron radius at the curb of not less than six (6) feet or a curb cut of not more than sixty (60) feet and shall provide a means for motor vehicles to enter and leave the parking facilities without obstructing traffic.

4. Section 352.01(d) which states that adequate lighting in outdoor parking lots for the safety of residents, pedestrians, and motorists is required. 
5. Section 359.01(a) which states that substitution of Nonconforming use requires BZA approval.
Calendar No. 25-075:                                   7306 Colgate Ave.                             Ward 15
                                                                                                                                    Jenny Spencer 
EJ Real Estate Holdings LLC, owner, proposes to establish an accessory surface parking lot in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 337.14 which states that the required accessory off street parking spaces shall be located on the same lot as the use for which it is provided. The board of Zoning Appeals may permit as a special exception the location of required accessory off-street parking spaces on a separate lot if the Board finds all of the following:
(a) That there is no way to provide such parking spaces on the same lot as the use;

(b) That for a permitted apartment house, such parking spaces are within two hundred (200) feet of or for any other permitted use, within four hundred (400) feet of the nearest boundary of the lot upon which the use is located measured by a straight line between the two (2) points;

(c) That the separate lot upon which such parking spaces are provided is in the same ownership as the permitted use.

REHEARING FROM MARCH 18, 2024

Calendar No. 24-033:                             2439 Tremont Ave.                                     Ward 3

                                                                                                                                   Kerry McCormack

Michael Nance, owner, proposes to erect a 3.5 story, single family residence with attached garage and rooftop deck on a proposed 7,060 square foot lot in a C2 General Retail Business District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 357.09(b)(2)(F) which states that the minimum required distance between main buildings on adjoining lot is 10 feet where 7 feet and 6 inches are proposed. 

2. Section 357.08 which states that the depth of required rear yard shall be not less than 20 feet.

3. Section 355.04(b) which states that in a ‘C’ Area District the maximum gross floor area shall not exceed half of the lot area  or in this case 3530 square feet and  6,568 square feet are proposed.

4. Section 341.02(b) which states that City Planning approval is required prior to the issuance of a building permit. THIS CASE WAS APPROVED LAST YEAR WITH THE CONDITION THAT THE APPELLANT CONSOLIDATE TWO LOTS THAT HE OWNS TO ACCOMMODATE THE PROJECT; NOW THE APPELLANT IS ASKING FOR APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCES WITHOUT CONSOLIDATION.  
POSTPONED FROM APRIL 28, 2025

Calendar No. 25-066:                            9709 Miles Ave.                                     Ward 2

                                                                                                                  Kevin Bishop

Kimberly McCallister, owner, proposes to establish a childcare center in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 343.01(b)(1) which states that childcare center is first permitted in Local Retail Business without the requirement for a specified setback from an adjoining premises in a Residence District not used for similar purpose. 
2. Section 337.02(g)(3)(C) which states that a childcare center is permitted in a Two-Family Residential District if located not less than thirty (30) feet from any adjoining premises in a Residence District not used for a similar purpose, and subject to the review and approval of the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

PLEASE NOTE THE UNDERLINED TEXT ABOVE IS NEW. THE HEARING WAS POSTPONED TO ALLOW TIME FOR THIS NEW INFORMATION TO BE SHARED.  APPELLANT IS PROPOSING TO CARE FOR MORE THAN 30 CHILDREN, WHICH IS FIRST PERMITTED IN A RETAIL DISTRICT. 
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